
 
 

SPECIAL CABINET 
 

 Monday, 21st June, 2010 
at 5.00 pm 
Council Chamber 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Samuels (Leader) 

Councillor White, Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Health 
Councillor Holmes, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services and Learning 
Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Development 
Councillor Dean, Cabinet Member for Environment 
and Transport 
Councillor P Williams, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Local Services 
Councillor Hannides, Cabinet Member for Leisure, 
Culture and Heritage 
Councillor Moulton, Cabinet Member for Resources 
and Workforce Planning 
Councillor Walker, Cabinet Member for 
Safeguarding Children and Youth Services 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy)  
Joy Wilmot-Palmer 
Tel. 023 8083 4428 
Email: joy.wilmot-palmer@southampton.gov.uk 

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members make 
executive decisions relating to services provided by the 
Council, except for those matters which are reserved for 
decision by the full Council and planning and licensing 
matters which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of the 
agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members (Part B 
of the agenda). Interested members of the public 
may, with the consent of the Cabinet Chair or the 
individual Cabinet Member as appropriate, make 
representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. Copies 
of the Constitution are available on request or from the 

City Council website, www.southampton.gov.uk  Smoking poli
[...]
an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council’s Code of 

Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or 
prejudicial interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting. 

 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the 
Democratic Support Officer  
 

3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     
 

4 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 2010/11  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member of Housing and Local Services seeking approval of 
the allocation of the 2010/2011 grants budget to voluntary organisations, attached.   
 
FRIDAY, 11 JUNE 2010 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 ITEM NO:4  

 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: 2010/11 GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 

DATE OF DECISION: 21 JUNE 2010 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING AND LOCAL 
SERVICES 

AUTHOR: Name:  Roma Andrews Tel: 023 8083 3198 

 E-mail: roma.andrews@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not applicable 

 

SUMMARY 

The voluntary and community sector plays a vital role in Southampton strengthening 
and representing communities, involving volunteers, bringing resources into the city 
and delivering millions of pounds worth of council contracted services.  The Council 
supports this work with over £2M worth of grants to voluntary organisations.  This 
report gives an update on the work the Council has been doing reviewing this support 
and proposes grant recommendations for the Running Costs and New Projects 
Funds.  As a result of the review these grants schemes were widely promoted, 
resulting in an increase in the number of applications received.  The 
recommendations include supporting a number of new applications and organisations. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Having considered the Community Strategy (City of Southampton Strategy), 
particularly where grants are authorised pursuant to S.2 Local Government Act 2000 in 
pursuance of the council’s priorities, the Cabinet is requested:  

(i) To approve the grant recommendations set out in the attached Appendix 1.  

(ii) To approve an increased allocation of £100,000 of the budget to fund the 
Community Chest small grants scheme. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of Stronger Communities and Equalities 
Team following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Local 
Services to allocate Community Chest grants in two rounds during the year. 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Neighbourhoods following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Local Services and the 
Executive Director of Resources to: 

• determine any outstanding applications for grants for 2010/11 and to 
authorise grants to applicants subject to remaining within approved 
budgets 

• develop criteria for the award of three year funding in 2011/12 

• do anything necessary to give effect to the review and allocation of grants 
for 2010/11 

 



 2

(v) To approve the use of general fund contingencies up to a maximum of 
£100,000 in 2010/11 to fund recommendations in this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The voluntary and community sector plays a vital role in Southampton 
strengthening and representing communities, involving volunteers, bringing 
resources into the city and delivering millions of pounds worth of council 
contracted services.  The Council supports this work by awarding over £2M in 
grants to voluntary organisations.  As many of these grants contribute to 
[...]
 the review and the impact 
of any potential reduction in funding. 

 

10. 

Running Costs and New Projects Funds 

In January 2010 both currently funded and new organisations were invited to 
submit  applications for grants for the remaining 9 months of 2010/11 based 
on the new priorities and revised criteria from the following schemes: 

Running Costs Fund for a contribution to their core running costs (usually 
linked to specific posts or items of expenditure), 

New Projects Fund for time limited project grants. 

11. By the 31st March closing date the schemes had succeeded in attracting 77 
applications - approximately half for currently funded work and half for new 
work. 

 Number £ 

Running Costs Fund 59 2,024,001 

New Projects Fund 18    596,298 

Total 77 2,624,049 

This is almost twice as many as in previous years and is £1,036,708 in 



 4

excess of the available budget of £1,587,341 detailed in paragraph 15 below. 

 

12. 

Community Chest 

In addition a revised Community Chest one-off grants scheme was launched 
in April 2010 with an increased individual grant application limit of £5,000 
(formerly £500). This increase was in response to consultation feedback from 
the voluntary sector so that small groups and projects could be more 
effectively supported through grant aid. As in previous years approval is 
sought to delegate authority to the Manager of the Stronger Communities and 
Equalities Team following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Local Services to allocate Community Chest grants in two rounds during 
the year.  A list of grants awarded under delegated powers in 2009/10 is 
attached at Appendix 3 for information. 

13. This scheme has also been successful in attracting more applications with 62 
totalling £206,006 for the first round.  This too is twice as many as in previous 
years and excludes the 14 applications to the Running Costs and New 
Projects Funds where the recommendation is to refer them to Community 
Chest. To help meet some of this increased demand it is recommended that 
£100,000 of the grants budget is allocated for Community Chest grants. This 
is an increase on previous years. 

 

14. 

Corporate Grants Budget 
As agreed by Cabinet on 23 November 2009 a single corporate grants 
budget including all reserves and small grants schemes has now been 
established for 2010/11 and beyond within the Housing and Local Services 
Portfolio.  In addition grants are allocated from two other budgets – the 
Dedicated Schools Budget and the Housing Revenue Account.  To arrive at 
the budget available to allocate for the above applications this total budget 
must be reduced by the £494,259 already paid in grants for the first quarter 
of 2010/11 and by £100,000 for Community Chest – giving a total budget as 
follows. 
 

2010/11 Budget £ £ 

Corporate grants budget 2,056,100  

Dedicated Schools Budget (2009/10)    105,900  

Housing Revenue Account (2009/10)      19,600  

Total  2,181,600 

Minus   

Quarter 1 Payments    494,259  

Allocation for Community Chest    100,000  

Total        594,259 

Available budget for 9 months   1,587,341 
 

 

15. 

Assessment 

The 77 applications received for the Running Costs and New Projects Funds 
have been rigorously assessed by staff from relevant service areas across the 
Council against the new priorities and revised criteria in Appendix 2 attached. 
The detailed Appraisal Forms form part of the background documents to this 
report. 

16. With applications exceeding the budget by over £1M it is clearly not possible 
to meet all expectations and it has been a challenge to arrive at the 



 5

recommendations in the attached Appendix 1 that support both existing and 
new work in line with Council priorities and available resources.  Where 
recommendations are made for less than applied for further discussion will be 
required on the targets of those organisations. 

 

17. 

Recommendations for Running Costs Fund Grants 

Ru
[...]
 November 2009 Cabinet approved that where appropriate and for a limited 
number of organisations the council enters into Three Year Grant Funding 
Agreements from 2011/12.  It is recommended that authority to develop 
criteria for Three Year Grant Funding is delegated to the Executive Director 
of Neighbourhoods following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Local Services. 

 

29. 

Appeals Process 
During consultation on the Review of Grants to Voluntary Organisations the 
possibility of a grants appeals process was raised. Consideration of this was 
delegated to the Executive Director of Neighbourhoods following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member of Housing and Local Services.  Research found 
few other local authorities with separate grants appeals processes. Grant 
applicants have a number of opportunities to make representation on grant 
decisions and legal processes already exist for challenging a decision of the 
executive.  The executive director of neighbourhoods has therefore 
determined that a separate appeals process is not appropriate. 

30. 2011/12 Grants 
The usual annual grant application timetable will be resumed for 2011/12 
and application forms will be available later in the summer. 

FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital  

31. None 

Revenue 

32. The recommendations in this report amount to £1,675,723 which is £88,382 in 
excess of the available budget of £1,587,341.   Approval will be sought at 
Council in July to carry forward £59,900 from 2009/10 which was the 
underspend on the grants budget in the Housing and Local Services portfolio 
in that year.  In the meantime it is recommended that the shortfall is funded 



 7

from general fund contingencies up to a maximum of £100,000.  The final 
draw on the contingency will depend on the outcome of the further 
discussions with the four organisations listed in paragraphs 19 and 20 which 
is being reported verbally to Cabinet on 21 June and approval of the carry 
forward request. 

Property 

33. No immediate property implications are raised by this report. If, through the 
development of a grant supported initiative, a property issue is generated it 
will be subject to detailed consultation in the usual way. 

Other 

34. None 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 

35. The legal powers under which grants are made are listed in Appendix 4 and 
shown against the grant recommendations for each organisation in the 
Schedule of Recommended Grants for 2010/11. 

36. Section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000 (‘the power of well-being’) gives 
the council a general grant making power. Section 2 states that the council 
may do anything for the promotion or improvement of the economic, social or 
environmental well-being of its area. The power explicitly permits the 
incurring of expenditure and the giving of financial assistance to any person, 
including the giving of grants and loans. The power of well-being is a power 
of first resort and may be used even where another power exists to do the 
same thing. The power of well-being is subject to any express restrictions 
made in any other legislation and may not be used to circumvent restrictions. 

Other Legal Implications:  

37. The Council is mindful of case law established through the judicial review of 
Haringey Council in 2000, Leicester City Council in 2004 and Ealing Borough 
in 2008. Accordingly, the Council follows four main principles during the 
annual revenue grants process, namely timely and meaningful consultation 
with voluntary organisations, with a clear explanation of proposals and an 
open, transparent, corporate, co-ordinated approach.  Decision makers must 
be satisfied that consultation with affected organisations has been adequately 
carried out and that any notice period given before the implementation of any 
reduction in grant is adequate and reasonable. 

38. Stage 1 and Stage 2 IIAs (Integrated Impact Assessments) have been 
completed for the overall grant recommendations.  Individual IIAs will be 
completed for organisations where it is proposed to reduce or cease a grant 
as part of the process of assessing the impact of the proposal.  

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

39. The recommendations relate to the relevant policy framework plans and the 
services provided by the grant-aided organisations will assist the council in 
meeting the overall aims of its policy framework including the objectives set 
out in the Community Strategy and Medium Term Plan. 

 



 8

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Non-confidential appendices are in the Members’ Rooms and can be accessed 
on-line 

Appendices  

1. Schedule of Recommended Grants for 2010/11 

2. Grants Criteria 

3. List of Community Chest Grants Awarded in 2009/10 

4. List of Powers under which grants are made 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

 None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the 
Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. Review of Grants to Voluntary Organisations 
Report to Cabinet on 27th July 2009 

 

2. Review of Grants to Voluntary Organisations 
Report to Cabinet on 23rd November 2009 

 

3. Application Appraisal Forms  

Background documents available for inspection at: Stronger Communities and 
Equalities Team Office, Room 
83, Ground Floor, Civic 
Centre      

KEY DECISION? Yes   

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

  



 1

Appendix 1 
Schedule of Recommended Grants for 2010/11 

 
Running Costs Fund 

 

Organisation 
Grant 

Received 
2009/10 

Grant 
Requested  
(1 year) 

Grant 
Requested  
(9 mths) 

Grant 
Recommended 

Recommended 
amount 
(9mths) 

Grant towards Legal Powers 

ARTS               

a space n/a £45,000 £33,750 
No grant 
recommended 

£0 

To help stabilise core running costs of 
organisation while going through a 
development phase and awaiting 
confirmation of status a
[...]
outh 
Options 

n/a £49,826 £37,385 
No grant 
recommended 

£0 

The grant is requested towards the rent, 
rates and utilities costs for six projects, 
and towards the salary for the 
Southampton office manager who 
supports the work of these projects in 
Southampton.  

 

No Limits £33,982 £150,000 £112,500 Fund at 2009/10 level £25,487 Towards the services No Limits offers. 

Legal Power I 
City of 
Southampton 
Strategy 
Objectives 1, 2 
& 5 
Community 
Strategy Key 
Challenge 3 

Weston Church Youth 
Project 

n/a £6,000 £4,500 
Refer to Community 
Chest 

£0 
The grant would be used to support the 
lead youth worker post.  

  

Young People sub-
total 

£39,584 £257,326 £193,010   £55,189     

                

EMPLOYMENT/TRAI
NING 

              

Fairbridge Solent n/a £76,000 £57,000 

Part fund request - 
subject to 
demonstration to the 
council’s satisfaction 
that the grant is not 
double funding or 
being used to meet 
costs that might be 
expected to be 
included in other 
contracts 
(subsidisation).  

£48,000 

The grant request is for the following 
expenditure in 2010/11: 
rent and services charges, infrastructure 
costs (heat, light, water, insurance, 
building services, IT, photocopier, 
telephones, Assistant 
fundraiser/Administrator post 

  



 11 

Organisation 
Grant 

Received 
2009/10 

Grant 
Requested  
(1 year) 

Grant 
Requested  
(9 mths) 

Grant 
Recommended 

Recommended 
amount 
(9mths) 

Grant towards Legal Powers 

Groundwork Solent £53,700 £55,000 £41,250 Fund at 2009/10 level £40,275 

Contribute toward salaries of the 
Business Development Director and 
Southampton Programme Manager and 
towards the cost of having an office 
base in the city. 

Legal Powers E 
& H 

Harmony Coaching 
and Mentoring 
Avenues 

n/a £15,244 £11,433 
No grant 
recommended 

£0 
Towards a part time regional co-
ordinator to oversee the Southampton 
area work.  

  

Wheatsheaf Trust £74,548 £79,088 £59,316 Fund at 2009/10 level £55,911 
Core co
[...]
uding staffing costs and building 
costs.  In particular the grant contributes 
to the following subsidised bookings: 
Pre-School/Toy Library, Eastpoint Bingo, 
Christmas Carol Service, Impact 
(disaffected teenagers) Project, Model 
Railway Society, Aikido Club, Scrap 
Store, New Deal for Communities/TPY, 
Solent Skills Quest 

Legal Powers A 
& E 
City of 
Southampton 
Strategy 
Objective 1 

Isizwe Sakwethu n/a £30,000 £23,000 
Refer to Community 
Chest 

£0 
Start up costs for a Zimbabwean culture 
organisation for the people of 
Southampton.  

  

Community sub-
total 

£44,047 £74,047 £56,035   £33,036     

                

VOLUNTARY 
SECTOR SUPPORT 

              



 13 

Organisation 
Grant 

Received 
2009/10 

Grant 
Requested  
(1 year) 

Grant 
Requested  
(9 mths) 

Grant 
Recommended 

Recommended 
amount 
(9mths) 

Grant towards Legal Powers 

Southampton 
Voluntary Services 

£223,642 £223,642 £167,732 

Grant proposed is 
based on a 10% 
reduction in quarters 
3 & 4. 
Subject to 
assessment of likely 
impact. 

£156,551 

To cover parts of the core costs 
associated with running the Voluntary 
Sector Support Team (VSST) and to 
help sustain the central administrative 
functions which also enable SVS to offer 
services directly to the public. 

Legal Powers 
D & L 

TWICS £41,903 £41,903 £31,427 

Grant proposed is 
based on a 10% 
reduction in quarters 
3 & 4. 
Subject to 
assessment of likely 
impact. 

£29,334 

Towards TWICS core costs, specifically 
towards the salaries of the manager and 
the administrator, towards organisational 
running costs, and to support training 
costs for disadvantaged learners in 
Southampton. 

Legal Powers F 
& L 
City of 
Southampton 
Strategy 
Objectives 1 & 
2 

Voluntary Sector 
Support sub-total 

£265,545 £265,545 £199,159   £185,885     

                

GENERIC ADVICE               

Southampton Advice 
and Representation 
Centre 

£238,451 £239,776 £179,832 

Grant proposed is 
based on 2009/10 
level
[...]
2000 – ‘Power to do anything likely to promote the 
economic, social and environmental well being of the area’ 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Grants to Voluntary Organisations 2010/11
	Appendix 1
	Appendix  2
	Appendix  3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


ITEM NO: 4 

 

- 5 - 
 

EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 21 JUNE 2010 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Samuels - Leader’s Portfolio 

Councillor Smith - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor P Williams - Cabinet Member for Housing and Local Services 

Councillor Hannides - Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and Heritage 

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Resources and Workforce Planning 

 
Apologies: Councillors White, Holmes, Dean and Walker 

 
 

8. GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS 2010/11  

 

 
DECISION MADE (CAB 09/10 3247) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Local Services  
and having considered the Community Strategy (City of Southampton Strategy), 
particularly where grants are authorised pursuant to S.2 Local Government Act 2000 in 
pursuance of the Council’s priorities, having also considered representations made by 
various voluntary grant organisations and receiving verbal impact assessments 
presented by the Stronger Communities and Equalities Manager (set out below),  
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To defer the decision to cease the grant award to City Shopmobility to gather 
more information in relation to the assessment of impact and to award a grant 
of £40,331 from 1st July until 31st March 2011 to allow this to happen. 

(ii) In respect of Fairbridge Solent to part fund the request to a maximum of 
£45,600 subject to demonstration to the Council’s satisfaction that the grant 
is not double funded or being used to meet costs that might be expected to 
be included in other contracts (subsidisation). 

(iii) In respect of Intech to Fund at 2009/10 level. 

(iv) Subject to recommendations (i) to (iii) above to approve the grant 
recommendations set out in Appendix 1 to the report.   

(v) To approve an increased allocation of £100,000 of the budget to fund the 
Community Chest small grants scheme. 

(vi) To delegate authority to the Head of Stronger Communities and Equalities 
Team following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Local 
Services to allocate Community Chest grants in two rounds during the year. 

(vii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director of Neighbourhoods following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing and Local Services and 
the Executive Director of Resources to: 



 

- 6 - 
 

• determine any outstanding applications for grants for 2010/11 and to 
authorise grants to applicants subject to remaining within approved 
budgets 

• develop criteria for the award of three year funding in 2011/12 

• do anything necessary to give effect to the review and allocation of 
grants for 2010/11 

(viii) To approve the use of general fund contingencies up to a maximum of 
£100,000 in 2010/11 to fund recommendations in this report. 

 
OTHER RELEVANT MATTERS CONCERNING THE DECISION: 
 
Following the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting held on 17th 
June 2010, and concern expressed at that meeting, all Cabinet Members were provided 
with information in advance of the Cabinet meeting letters of support and testimonial 
letters from Voluntary Organisations together with notes of the impact assessment 
meetings and the integrated impact assessments carried out in relation to affected 
organisations. 
 
Cabinet received the following impact assessment updates at the meeting: 
 
City Shopmobility 
The purpose of the assessment was to clarify the perceived potential duplication of 
services between City Shopmobility and the WestQuay scheme. 
 
Officers have met with Southampton Voluntary Service (SVS), City Shopmobility and 
WestQuay Shopmobility. 
 
The results of these meetings have been to identify some points of difference between 
these two schemes, which include: 

- the boundary covered by the City Shopmobility Scheme is slightly larger 
- this boundary includes the Royal South Hants Hospital and even though at times 

the WQ service may allow scooters/wheelchairs to go there on request they do 
not offer a pick up service if broken down 

- the customer groups are different – City Shopmobility is predominantly local 
customers who are regular users, WQ mainly for visitors and WQ shoppers. 
Many of the City Shopmobility customers cannot afford to shop or do not want to 
shop in WQ. 

- Anecdotal evidence (letters from existing users) suggest that they may not use 
the WQ service if the City service closed, either meaning that they could become 
more housebound or use other schemes e.g. the scheme in Eastleigh. This 
potentially has a knock-on effect to local businesses currently used by City 
Shopmobility customers. 

- There are a range of access issues with the WQ service which could prevent 
some City Shopmobility customers using the service – lifts crowded and not easy 
to access; difficult to access the car park with its ticket barrier system, 
negotiating from bus stops to the WQ scheme, high vehicles (including specially 
adapted vehicles) above 2m not being able to access the WQ car park 

- Additional services provided by City Shopmobility e.g. signposting to other 
services, driver training, extended hire for manual wheelchairs 

- Impact of cessation of funding would mean redundancies for the 3 staff 



 

- 7 - 
 

- A number of issues were raised about the ability of the WQ service to cope with 
the increased demand should the City Shopmobility service close 

 
Southampton Voluntary Services (SVS) 

- SVS has externally credited quality awards including the Positive about Disability 
award. 

- In addition to the proposed 10% cut in quarters 3 and 4 of this financial year, 
SVS has already lost £40K of funding from the council’s Safer and Stronger 
Communities Fund. There are a number of other funding streams that are 
uncertain for the next financial year, so the Chief Executive has written to the 
Executive Committee to say that as from next year, the financial stability of the 
organisation is potentially threatened. 

- As SVS manage the Shopmobility service, if funding for this were to cease, they 
would lose their management fee, which is common practice to charge.  

- This loss of funding cannot be met by existing reserves. 
- SVS is currently holding 2 vacancies due to uncertainties caused by the grants 

review. 
- Should the proposed 10% cut be approved, then it is difficult for SVS to say 

exactly at this stage what the impact would be, but there will be an impact on 
staffing levels, cutting back on the Voluntary Sector Support Team and it could 
mean cutting out completely the Criminal Record Bureau Check service that they 
offer. If this were to happen this could increase the risk to the city of a 
safeguarding incident happening. 

- Generally there would be less support to groups they support around issues 
such as accessing external funding opportunities, smaller groups needing to do 
more work for themselves e.g. CRB checks and less ability to engage in 
partnership working with a reduced staff complement. 

- If the proposed cut is approved then SVS would seek to negotiate with the 
council about what is expected to be delivered as part of a reduced grant. The 
organisation is also concerned that this proposed reduction possibly sets out a 
‘marker’ for a 10% full year reduction in the next grant round. 

 
SARC 

- has the Community Legal Services quality mark 
- 15 – 20% of their benefits clients are pensioners; being represented doubles the 

chances of success 
- Are currently holding a staff vacancy due to uncertainties about the outcome of 

the grants review; if this 10% reduction is applied then they would not be able to 
fill the post 

- They currently have a 3 week waiting list for appointments and are trying to meet 
customer demand by doing more work on the phone, but this is less effective 
than face to face work 

- Their Macmillan funding recently ceased after 4 years 
- They have recently used about £45K of their own reserves to refurbish their 

current building which is leased to them from the council 
- There are various options the service will need to consider if the proposed 10% 

reduction is approved including- recruiting only on a fixed term or part time basis 
to their current vacancy; scaling back their outreach sessions in Thornhill, 
Lordshill and St Marys; decreased capacity to join in with city wide campaigns, 
reducing the number of clients seen. 



 

- 8 - 
 

- The organisation is also concerned that this proposed reduction possibly sets out 
a ‘marker’ for a 10% full year reduction in the next grant round and the impact of 
this could mean reducing operating hours and losing a post. 

 
TWICS 

- the grant is a contribution towards core costs and enables TWICS to lever in 
other sources of funding to the value of 5 times the core grant 

- they don’t duplicate training provided by other organisations and deliver training 
in neighbourhood venues, in a style and at a cost that attracts less confident 
participants 

- they are the only provider in Southampton of community development work 
courses 

- they deliver accredited courses as well as more informal learning opportunities 
- if the 10% proposed reduction in quarters 3 and 4 of their grant is approved the 

service will have to consider various options including: 
- offering fewer free or subsidised places 
- not paying for childcare 
- using reserves, but they made a small loss last year so really need to increase 

their reserves 
- running fewer accredited courses which are the most expensive type of course 

they run e.g.food hygiene courses which are valued by the community but don’t 
bring in much income 

- potentially reduce their work in the inner city 
 
Fairbridge Solent 
Having carried out some further work to assess whether their grant application is to 
help meet costs to subsidise other contracts, the group has confirmed that 20% of their 
work does not support Southampton residents. 
 
This means that the maximum grant that can be awarded is £45,600 not the £48,000 
proposed in the schedule at Appendix 1. 
 
Further work is still required to assess whether contracts are being run on a full cost 
recovery basis or not.  
 
Intech grant condition 
The recommendation was to fund Intech on condition that they give free entry to the 
Planetarium. They have written in to appeal against this. The Service Manager of 
Children’s Services as the lead appraiser recommended this condition, has read their 
letter and is now happy to remove it.  
 
Request from Audit 
Verbal clarification at the request from Audit that the budget figures are to the nearest 
£100 but the individual grants listed are to the nearest £1 and this is why there is a 
difference between the total in the report and the total in the schedule.   
 
 
 
 

 


